

No. 45046-1-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

LONZO LAWSON, II.,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT8

 A. THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO SUSTAIN LAWSON'S CONVICTION FOR BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE8

 1. Standard Of Review.....9

 2. There Was Sufficient Evidence Presented To Prove Lawson Used, Attempted To Use, Or Threatened To Use The Knife In A Manner That Was Readily Capable Of Causing Death Or Substantial Bodily Harm9

 B. LAWSON'S OFFENDER SCORE WAS PROPERLY CALCULATED.....15

 1. Standard Of Review.....16

 2. The Two Counts Of Trafficking In Stolen Property In The First Degree Were Not The Same Criminal Conduct, Therefore, Lawson's Offender Score Was Properly Calculated17

 3. Lawson's Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Failing To Argue The Two Counts Of Possession Of A Controlled Substance Were Same Criminal Conduct Because The Two Counts Were Treated As Same Criminal Conduct.....20

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Martinez</i> , 171 Wn.2d 354, 256 P.3d 277 (2011).....	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993).....	16
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	10
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)	9
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	10
<i>State v. Gamboa</i> , 137 Wn. App. 650, 154 P.3d 312 (2007).....	12
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)	10
<i>State v. Grantham</i> , 84 Wn. App. 854, 932 P.2d 657 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	10
<i>State v. Haddock</i> , 141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	21
<i>State v. Knapstad</i> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986).....	7
<i>State v. Longuskie</i> , 59 Wn. App. 838, 807 P.2d 1004 (1990)	17
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)....	16, 20
<i>State v. Mutch</i> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011)	16
<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 22, 121 P.3d 724 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997)	19
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)....	20, 21
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	9, 10

<i>State v. Sisouvanh</i> , 175 Wn.2d 607, 290 P.3d 942 (2012)	16
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 97 Wn. App. 123, 982 P.2d 687 (1999).....	12
<i>State v. Vanoli</i> , 86 Wn. App. 643, 937 P.2d 1116 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Vazquez</i> , 66 Wn. App. 573, 832 P.2d 883 (1992).....	10

Federal Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984)	20, 21

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.94A.525	22
RCW 9.94A.589(1)	17
RCW 9A.04.110(6)	11, 12, 13
RCW 9A.52.020(1)	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV, § 1	9
---	---

Other Rules or Authorities

WPIC 60.01	11
WPIC 60.02	11
